of the dividend in full. Otherwise, preferred shares carry no voting rights except on resolutions
regarding the liquidation or reorganization of MGTS and changes/amendments to MGTS’ charter
restricting the rights of holders of preferred shares. Such resolutions require three-fourths approval of
preferred shareholders. In the event of liquidation, dividends to preferred shareholders that have been
declared but not paid will have priority over ordinary shareholders. See ‘‘Description of Share Capital
and Certain Requirements of Russian Legislation—Description of Share Capital—Distributions to
Shareholders or Liquidation.’’

38

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our combined capitalization as of September 30, 2005, on (1) a
historical basis, (2) as adjusted for the Comstar UTS restructuring (including the mandatory buy-out
offer for the ordinary shares of MGTS to the extent we have acquired shares as of the date of this
prospectus) and (3) as further adjusted for the offering. See ‘‘Business—The Restructuring,’’
‘‘Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations—Liquidity
and Capital Resources’’ and our combined financials statements included elsewhere in this prospectus.

As of September 30, 2005

As adjusted for the
Comstar UTS
restructuring
(including the As adjusted

mandatory buy-out for the
offer for the Comstar

ordinary shares of UTS
Historical MGTS(5)) offering

(in thousands)

Short-term debt
Corporate bonds, current portion ..... $ 52,634 $ 52,634 $ 52,634
Loans from third parties, current portion ..... 17,949 17,949 17,949
Vendor financing, current portion ..... 12,649 12,649 12,649
Capital lease obligations, current portion ..... 8,289 8,289 8,289

Total short-term debt ..... 91,521 91,521 91,521

Long-term debt
Corporate bonds ..... 52,634 52,634 52,634
Loans from related parties ..... 11,344 11,344 11,344
Loans from third parties ..... 41,971 99,217 99,217
Vendor financing ..... 7,762 7,762 7,762
Capital lease obligations ..... 13,021 13,021 13,021

Total long-term debt ..... 126,732 183,978 183,978

Total debt(1)(2) ..... 218,253 275,499 275,499

Shareholders’ equity
Share capital(3) ..... 72,133 18,982 23,812
Additional paid in capital(3) ..... 51,542 108,622 1,079,769
Treasury stock(3) ..... — (3,929) (3,929)
Retained earnings ..... 330,574 330,574 330,574
Accumulated other comprehensive income ..... 8,764 8,764 8,764

Total shareholders’ equity(4) ..... 463,013 463,013 1,438,990

Total capitalization ..... $681,266 $738,512 $1,714,489

(1) Since September 30, 2005, we have incurred additional debt. See ‘‘Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations—Recent Developments.’’

(2) As at September 30, 2005, we had contingent liabilities of $nil and had granted guarantees not reflected on our balance
sheet in the total amount of $39.0 million. Of our total indebtedness at September 30, 2005, $58.3 million was secured and
$160.0 million was unsecured.

(3) As of the completion of the restructuring in the fourth quarter of 2005, Comstar UTS’ share capital consisted of 278,940,860
shares, each with a nominal value of one ruble, which are fully paid, issued and outstanding. Certain reclassifications

[…]

In August 2004, we sold our 83.25% stake in P-Com to Sky-Link, an affiliate of Sistema, for
$16.0 million. As a result of this transaction, the group recognized a loss from disposal of discontinued
operations, net of income tax charges, of $3.8 million in the year ended December 31, 2004. Our
combined financial statements reflect P-Com as a discontinued operation for the years ended
December 31, 2002, 2003 and 2004.

In October 2004, MGTS sold its 23.5% stake in MCC to Sky-Link, an affiliate of Sistema, for
$0.7 million. As a result of this transaction, the group recognized a loss from disposal of investments in
affiliates of $6.6 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2004.

In September 2005, Comstar UTS purchased a 20% stake in Telmos from Sistema for a cash
consideration of $12.8 million.

In December 2005, MGTS sold its 51% stake in Mediatel to Concern Sitronics, a subsidiary of
Sistema, for cash consideration of $1.9 million.

133

PRINCIPAL AND SELLING SHAREHOLDERS

The following table sets forth information regarding the ownership of our shares as of the date of
the prospectus and as adjusted to reflect the offering:

Shares Owned Before Shares Owned After
the Offering the OfferingShares

Owner Number Percent Offered Number Percent

Sistema(1) ..... 121,711,100 43.63% — 121,711,100 29.12%
United TeleSystems(2) ..... 57,446,760 20.59% — 57,446,760 13.75%
United TeleSystems MGTS(3) ..... 46,232,000 16.57% — 46,232,000 11.06%
Deutsche Bank AG(4) ..... 30,530,000 10.95% — 30,530,000 7.30%
MGTS(5) ..... 11,510,500 4.13% — 11,510,500 2.75%
ECU GEST HOLDING S.A.(6) ..... 11,510,500 4.13% 7,500,000 4,010,500 0.96%
Other ..... — — — 7,500,000 1.79%
GDR Holders ..... — — — 139,000,000 33.26%

Total ..... 278,940,860 100.00% 7,500,000 417,940,860 100.00%

(1) Messrs. Vladimir Evtushenkov, Alexander Leiviman and Evgeny Novitsky beneficially own 62.13%, 3.58% and 3.19%,
respectively, of Sistema. Mr. Evtushenkov is the President of Sistema and a member of its Board of Directors. Mr. Leiviman
is a member of the Board of Directors of Sistema. Mr. Novitsky is the Chairman of the Board of Directors of Sistema.

(2) A subsidiary of Sistema.

(3) A wholly owned subsidiary of MGTS.

(4) These shares are subject to a repurchase arrangement with Sistema, as described below.

(5) We own 59.83% of the ordinary shares of MGTS.

(6) Sistema owns a 99% stake in Ecu Gest and the remaining 1% is owned by Mr. Evtushenkov. The offices of Ecu Gest are